6) Includes miscellaneous customs and excise receipts, ordinary levy (up to 2004/05) and export duties (duty on scrap metal from 2021/22).
7) Includes revenue received by SARS that could not be allocated to a specific revenue type.
8) Includes sales of goods and services, fines, penalties and forfeits, interest, dividends and rent on land (including mineral and petroleum royalties and mining leases and ownership), sales of capital assets

as well as transactions in financial assets and liabilities.
9) Payments in terms of SACU agreements.

10) Payment to SACU partners in respect of a previous error in calculation of the 1969 agreement.
11) Excludes sales of capital assets.
12) Previously classified as extraordinary revenue, includes sales of strategic fuel stocks, proceeds from sales of state assets and certain other receipts that are, by law, paid

into the National Revenue Fund.

STATISTICAL ANNEXURE

202 | NATIONAL TREASURY 2025 BUDGET REVIEW

Table 3
Main budget: estimates of national revenue
Detailed classification of revenue

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

 Budget estimates
 Actual Before After Revised Actual Before After

collections tax proposals tax proposals estimate collection tax proposals
R thousand

Taxes on income and profits 912 870 032   988 505 255   1 030 213 252   1 021 213 252   997 924 092   1 008 555 804   1 066 788 726   1 084 988 726
Personal income tax 553 951 488   600 366 808   644 299 958   640 299 958   649 782 598   648 911 082   720 549 302   738 749 302
Tax on corporate income

Corporate income tax 320 446 871   344 659 913   341 118 898   336 118 898   301 367 415   313 097 152   302 702 408   302 702 408
Secondary tax on companies/dividends tax 33 429 472   38 118 709   39 818 928   39 818 928   39 704 749   39 172 826   36 141 731   36 141 731
Interest withholding tax 468 752   725 925   793 443   793 443   1 079 188   1 136 500   1 098 550   1 098 550

Other
Interest on overdue income tax  4 573 663   4 633 907   4 182 025   4 182 025   5 990 141   6 238 243   6 296 736   6 296 736
Small business tax amnesty  –   -8 –   –   –   –   –   –

Taxes on payroll and workforce 19 335 917   20 892 489   23 026 959   23 026 959   22 712 959   22 604 347   24 500 270   24 500 270
Skills development levy 19 335 917   20 892 489   23 026 959   23 026 959   22 712 959   22 604 347   24 500 270   24 500 270

Taxes on property 22 032 795   21 237 713   23 862 925   23 862 925   19 485 595   19 399 918   20 600 318   20 600 318
Estate, inheritance and gift taxes

Donations tax  635 423   682 787   699 977   699 977   801 795   801 097   847 663   847 663
Estate duty  3 140 787   3 702 226   4 030 428   4 030 428   3 532 515   3 532 500   3 734 602   3 734 602

Taxes on financial and capital transactions
Securities transfer tax 1) 7 680 453   5 400 599   6 768 577   6 768 577   5 400 255   5 484 988   5 709 190   5 709 190
Transfer duties  10 576 131   11 452 101   12 363 942   12 363 942   9 751 029   9 581 332   10 308 862   10 308 862

Domestic taxes on goods and services 549 806 294   579 990 060   646 765 255   642 765 255   616 951 364   616 458 866   657 490 208   654 290 208
Value-added tax

Domestic VAT 448 760 190   486 437 225   522 881 471   522 881 471   525 579 077   525 446 325   559 123 076   559 123 076
Import VAT 204 551 808   254 984 018   251 184 661   251 184 661   270 614 003   265 043 201   286 760 809   286 760 809
Refunds  -262 416 899  -319 004 844  -302 589 358  -302 589 358  -350 852 660  -342 932 796  -369 134 947  -369 134 947

Specific excise duties
Beer  19 957 814   21 370 188   22 456 301   22 456 301   21 657 151   21 873 495   22 955 300   23 360 567
Sorghum beer and sorghum flour  4 808   4 486   4 798   4 798   7 969   6 635   8 595   8 595
Wine and other fermented beverages 6 112 700   6 921 528   6 837 455   6 837 455   6 949 191   7 376 606   7 351 004   7 495 770
Spirits 11 308 512   13 174 704   14 364 101   14 364 101   12 644 416   12 448 198   13 388 980   13 638 947
Cigarettes and cigarette tobacco 8 958 630   10 188 505   11 651 855   11 651 855   9 044 015   8 280 337   9 755 360   9 755 360
Pipe tobacco and cigars 413 154   402 908   460 807   460 807   414 798   382 379   447 424   447 424
Petroleum products 2) 745 552   704 937   781 956   781 956   1 134 491   1 017 328   1 223 723   1 223 723
Revenue from neighbouring countries 3) 2 203 959   2 387 443   2 398 574   2 398 574   2 089 712   2 136 978   2 254 075   2 254 075

Health promotion levy 2 182 323   2 194 700   2 476 274   2 476 274   2 253 946   2 244 721   2 397 800   2 397 800
Ad valorem  excise duties 4 725 140   5 520 495   4 698 867   4 698 867   7 782 257   7 347 555   6 846 748   6 846 748
Fuel levy 88 889 070   80 472 844   94 407 780   90 407 780   93 371 938   91 508 106   99 770 723   95 770 723
Taxes on use of goods or permission to use goods
or to perform activities

Air departure tax 285 088   788 582   785 219   785 219   885 984   945 694   927 356   927 356
Plastic bag levy 658 216   679 818   778 468   778 468   655 642   676 281   686 258   686 258
Electricity levy 7 890 565   7 374 436   7 719 455   7 719 455   6 979 092   7 139 414   7 077 742   7 077 742
Incandescent light bulb levy 23 345   24 182   26 235   26 235   19 929   19 098   20 211   20 211
CO2 tax - motor vehicle emissions 2 173 481   2 929 579   2 720 199   2 720 199   2 775 943   2 554 284   2 551 505   2 551 505
Tyre levy 714 927   745 273   828 002   828 002   755 153   763 575   790 416   790 416
International Oil Pollution Compensation Fund –   –   2 500   2 500   2 500   4 921   2 535   2 535
Carbon tax 1 397 618   1 590 394   1 772 370   1 772 370   2 080 723   2 072 191   2 177 886   2 177 886
Turnover tax for micro businesses 8 793   12 139   10 573   10 573   8 539   10 822   8 692   8 692

Other
Universal Service Fund 257 500   86 521   106 694   106 694   97 557   93 516   98 936   98 936

Taxes on international trade and transactions 59 719 265   76 067 769   76 588 081   76 588 081   74 278 667   73 848 830   78 655 310   78 655 310
Import duties

Customs duties  57 993 758   73 945 639   74 221 001   74 221 001   72 492 159   70 548 645   76 817 570   76 817 570
Health promotion levy on imports 77 510   110 194   113 571   113 571   107 179   114 764   113 574   113 574

Other
Miscellaneous customs and excise receipts  1 070 568   1 016 940   1 288 451   1 288 451   1 123 675   2 637 228   1 139 558   1 139 558
Diamond export levy 169 992   151 301   150 302   150 302   154 691   137 086   162 752   162 752
Export tax 407 437   843 695   814 756   814 756   400 963   411 107   421 857   421 857

Other taxes –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Stamp duties and fees  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

State miscellaneous revenue 4)  -10 057 4 093   –   –   –   2 119   –   –